
 
 
An Extraordinary Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute 
End, Wokingham RG40 1BN WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 
2021 AT 7.00 PM 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 26 October 2021 
 
 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are  
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the  
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic. You can however participate in this meeting  
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution. If you wish to participate either  
in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic  
Services. The meeting can also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtu.be/PN0OxJZw_QI 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/PN0OxJZw_QI


 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help the
[...]
epherd-DuBey Caroline Smith  

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
41.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
42.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
43.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions related to items on this 
agenda 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
44.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions related to items on this 
agenda. 

 

    
45.   None Specific BME FORUM PROGRESS UPDATE 

To consider an interim update on the progress made with 
regards to the BME Forum 

5 - 10 

   
 
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

46.   None Specific MTFP 2022-25 - ADULT'S AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES CAPITAL AND REVENUE BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 
To consider the proposed Capital and Revenue budgets 
for the Adult’s Services and Children’s Services 
Directorates  

11 - 62 

    
47.   None Specific WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Committee’s work programme  
63 - 66 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
  
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to com
[...]

However, current structure and practices have confused this ambition.

It is clear from the review that there is a passion in the borough for the forum to succeed within our communities.

To evolve the BME Forum into an umbrella/ independent  organisation that seeks to progress equality and build capacity in our
ethnic minority communities.

BME Forum work with external organisations to help develop new and evolving structures and guiding principles that are more 
compatible with changing communities.

BME Forum to help engage in mentoring and coaching to build greater capacity that will enable it to steer its own course and 
make independent decisions about its future.

The review identified a number of achievements the forum has delivered, including better information on specific crime and 
policing incidents, protecting the health and wellbeing of Black, Asian and minority ethnic residents, advocacy, inclusion and 
empowerment for black and minority ethnic communities and celebrating Black History Month.

7



Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an individual but doesn’t require to be sent via secure methods.

Research 

Research into other Local Authorities in the region and  with those of recognised best practice indicates that councils use a
range of different models when working with ethnic minority communities.  Most do not have a bespoke BME forum.  Of the 
other models used , they can be broadly grouped into three approaches

VCS led approaches ‘hand over’ and build capacity within ethnic minorities through either umbrella groups or community 
groups with varying levels of funding from the local authority and wider sources.

This approach encourages greater levels of intersectionality.  Blended models tend to see a greater level of collaboration 
between the Local Authority and the VCS with a greater level of financial support 

We are also seeing some authorities choosing to not have 
[...]
rk programme for the Committee 
for 2020/21 

Standing Item Democratic Services 

 
 

NOTE 
Items in the process of being scheduled: Bus Strategy, BME Forum Update, Burial Grounds capacity/Crematorium Update 

 

66


	Agenda
	45. BME Forum Progress Update
	46. MTFP 2022-25 - Adult's and Children's Services Capital and Revenue Budget Proposals
	MTFP 2022-25 presentation
	1. Revenue bids - ASC
	2. Capital Bids - ASC
	ASC-1
	ASC-2

	3. Revenue Bids - CS v3
	4. Capital Bids - CS
	CS001
	CS002
	CS003
	CS004


	47. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021

MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.43 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Sam Akhtar, Anne Chadwick, Phil Cunnington, Paul Fishwick, Clive Jones,
Jackie Rance (Substitute) and Alison Swaddle (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)
Committee Member in Attendance
Councillors: Shirley Boyt
Executive and Deputy Executive Members Present
Councillors: Graham Howe (Executive Member for Children's Services), Charles Margetts
(Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Adult Services) and Shahid Younis (Deputy
Executive Member for Insight and Change)
Officers Present
Carol Cammiss (Director of Children's Services), Neil Carr (Democratic & Electoral
Services Specialist), Graham Ebers (Deputy Chief Executive (Director of Resources and
Assets)), Deana Humphries (Community Engagement Lead), Matt Pope (Director of Adult
Services), Mark Redfearn (Head of Localities Service) and Callum Wernham (Democratic
and Electoral Services Specialist)
41.
APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was submitted from Guy Grandison. Jackie Rance attended the
meeting as a substitute.
Shirley Boyt attended the meeting virtually and was therefore marked as in attendance,
and was unable to propose, second, or vote on items.
42.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
A declaration of interest was submitted from Paul Fishwick relating to agenda item 46, on
the grounds that his wife worked with Citizen’s Advice Wokingham. Paul added that he
came into the meeting with an open mind and would participate in the discussion.
A prejudicial declaration of interest was submitted from Phil Cunnington relating to agenda
item 46, on the grounds that he was the Deputy Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing
and Adult’s Services. Phil stated that he would leave the room for the portion of the item
where the proposed Adult’s Services budget was being discussed.
43.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
44.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
45.
BME FORUM PROGRESS UPDATE
The Committee considered a presentation, set out in agenda pages 5 to 10, which gave an
update on progress made with regards to the BME forum.

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021

The presentation outlined that there was a clear passion within the Borough for the forum
to succeed within our communities. The desire was to evolve the forum into an
independent organisation which sought to progress equality and build capacity within the
Borough’s ethnic minority communities. The forum would work with external organisations
to help develop new and evolving structures and guiding principles that were more
compatible with changing communities. Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) welcomed
the development of such a model which would help to foster a greater independence and a
conversational approach between the Council and all of the ethnic minority communities
within the Borough through the forum.
Shahid Younis (Deputy Executive for Insight and Change), Deana Humphries (Community
Engagement Lead), and Mark Redfearn (Head of Localities Service) attended the meeting
to answer Member queries.
During the ensuing discussions, Members raised the following points and queries:


It was noted that the report had been received by WBC officers in consultation with
Lead Members rather than by Full Council.



What evidence was there that VCS/Local Authority type models work? Officer
response – Projects in neighbouring authorities such as Acre-Reading and Community
Matters in West Berkshire were examples of organisations that were independent of
the Local Authority but worked very much in the way that WBC were hopeful that the
BME Forum would work in the future. The Acre-Reading organisation had been
running for many years, and this was the next step of independence for the forum.



It was noted that officers had looked at a range of best practice examples, including
organisations in London and Birmingham where there was a diverse range of different
people and groups from a range of cultures and communities.



What were the goals and priorities of the forum? Officer response – This would be for
the future Forum to decide and agree.



How many people were consulted by Judeline Nicholas Associates (JNA) and how
many different ethnic backgrounds were reached via the consultation? Officer
response – The full report would be circulated to Members to give them more
background regarding these points. Data relating to how many different backgrounds
were reached was not available at the moment, although less people with an AfroCaribbean background responded than was expected.



Which Local Authorities retained a bespoke forum model? Officer response – Not all
Local Authorities were researched, however Local Authorities within Berkshire and
examples of best practice from London and the North West were included within the
research. This research had suggested that the former model for the forum was an
outlier, and that may other were taking different approaches.



Had officers referred back to recommendations made during the previous Committee
meeting where the BME Forum was discussed when producing this presentation?
Officer response – JNA had been made aware of the background information, and an
article celebrating Black history month had been published within the most recent
edition of the Borough News. In some senses progress had been overtaken by the fact

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021

that BME Forum had been paused whilst the review was ongoing, but this would not
stop the Forum in deciding how it wanted to progress next. The Council’s overall new
Equality Strategy was picking up a variety of other actions, and there was an ethnically
diverse staff group which were involved with the development of this strategy.


How many groups and communities would officers ideally like to engage with? Officer
response – Ideally all groups and communities across the Borough would be engaged
with. All groups had been reached out to and contacted, and there had certainly been
the opportunity for everybody to participate if they wanted to.



How many groups had been engaged with as part of this consultation? Officer
response – A list of consultees could be provided, however for privacy reasons not
every group involved could be stated.



Were the actions being undertaken hoped to achieve some active and positive
engagement from different groups? Officer response – The BME Forum would be truly
independent of WBC and would have a platform and the opportunity to be as inclusive
as possible.



Was there a small budget to support the work surrounding the BME Forum? Officer
response – There was a small budget as part of the overall Equality Strategy in order
to carry out this work.



Was the July 2021 report regarding the BME Forum on the WBC website? Officer
response – The report was on the WBC website and could be found by searching for
the Wokingham BME Forum. A copy of the report could be circulated to the
Committee.



How much confidence was there that this review had reached out to a diverse range of
groups and individuals? Officer response – There was high confidence that a wide
range of persons and groups had been reached out to, however there was less
confidence that they had all fed back into the consultation process.



Would the new structure within the Borough be significantly different? Officer response
– Officers did not wish to pre-determine the Forum’s wishes, however a lot of people
did value many aspects of the previous approach, for example many liked meeting in
the Shute End Council Chamber as they felt that it gave the Forum additional status.



Had all age groups and genders been engaged with? Officer response – There had
perhaps been a heavier focus on youth groups and activities, however the last forum
meeting had a diverse range of adult ages and it was hoped that a wide variety of age
groups were reached out to. The understanding was that there was a good mix of
genders consulted, and the BME Forum had historically helped facilitate a number of
programmes such as the healthy lifestyle project which included a good ranged of age
groups and genders.



The Committee were very interested in the progress of the Forum, and requested that
a further update return to the Committee when the new model was ready to be shared.

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021



Were there a typical range of issues that were discussed in other Forums and groups
in other areas? Officer response – Issues routinely looked at included educational
attainment, policing and community safety, and health and wellbeing.

RESOLVED That:
1) Shahid Younis, Deana Humphries and Mark Redfearn be thanked for attending the
meeting;
2) Data relating to the range of groups and individual consultees be shared with the
Committee;
3) The July 2021 report be circulated to the Committee;
4) A further update return to the Committee once the new Forum structure was in place.
46.

MTFP 2022-25 - ADULT'S AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES CAPITAL AND
REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 11 to 62, which set out the
revenue and capital bid proposals for both Adult’s and Children’s Services Directorates for
the 2022-25 Medium term Financial Plan (MTFP).
Graham Ebers (Deputy Chief Executive (Director of Resources and Assets) attended the
meeting to give an overview of the current draft budgetary position. The financial
landscape was very difficult to determine, and there would be some changes to the
currently presented figures which would be taken back to the Committee as and when
changes occurred. Areas of uncertainty included utility costs, construction costs, general
inflation, National Insurance contribution increases, Adult Social care costs and NHS
funding review, the Local Government Finance Settlement, the new homes bonus,
minimum wage increases, and the ongoing impact of Covid-19 (C-19).
Adult’s Services
Phil Cunnington left the room for this portion of the item.
Charles Margetts (Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Adult Services) and Matt
Pope (Director of Adult’s Services) attended the meeting to answer Member queries. The
financial consequences of the Government’s Adult Social Care reforms were unknown
until the white paper was published early 2022. Savings to be achieved within the service
would predominantly come from the demand management programme coming into
fruition, whilst much of the forecasted growth was from inflationary costs. Fully utilising the
voluntary sector and giving customers the specialist care that they needed were also
measures whereby savings and better service provision would be achieved. On the capital
programme, the proposed new dementia care home would help more residents get
specialist care within the Borough.
During the ensuing discussions, Members raised the following points and queries:


Would the proposed care home be filled from within the opening year of 2024/25 or
would there be an additional cost if it was not filled? Executive Member and Director
response – the hope was to fill the care home within the opening year, and many

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021

residents would move over from Suffolk Lodge which would help the transitional
period.


What provision was in place for current increases in construction costs in relation to
the new dementia care home? Executive Member and Director response – What was
proposed was the current budget figure and a range of demand modelling was taking
place. It was believed that the figure was correct however this would be adjusted if
necessary. There was a detailed business case and there was confidence that this
would stand up, and there was a real need for a facility such as this within the
Borough.



Could some additional commentary be provided with regards to the Mosaic system?
Executive Member and Director response – Systems had to be kept up to date to the
latest standards and specifications. There was scope for some customer requests and
evidence provision to be done online in the future. The system would give better data
and report management for staff and senior officers. There was no specific bid for this
item as it had been re-profiled from the 2021/22 MTFP and was therefore already
approved.



Members commented that they were pleased to see that each bid was being
considered against the Public Sector Equality Duty prior to finalisation of the bid.



Were savings proposals within the Service on track? Director response – Yes, savings
proposals were on target and targets were met in the last financial year. Members
congratulated officers and the Lead Member for meeting these targets, which showed
that their forecasts were robust.



Was there capacity within the voluntary sector to achieve approximately £2.75m worth
of savings for WBC? Executive Member and Director response – The voluntary sector
was a key part of these savings proposals, however there were also other key
elements in place. The current model spent most of the time and resources on giving
people care and treatment later down the line when they were in real need of support,
and the new model would aim to intervene earlier in the process, providing a better
service and using less overall resources whilst keeping more people in their own
homes for longer.



Relating to bid ASC.2, demand management, had funding been identified as the bid
sheet on agenda page 44 indicated that it had not? Director response – Funding had
been identified, and the information on page 44 stating otherwise was a misprint.



Was there a bid for proposing funding for the purposes of purchasing properties and
converting them for adults with learning difficulties? Executive Member and Director
response – Yes there was, and this would be made clearer within future versions of
bid proposals.



In relation to bid ASC.4 (Review of application of Continued Health Care Claims) on
agenda page 34, what uncertainty remained around this bid? Executive Member
response – The uncertainty centred on particular individuals with specific care needs,
and whether they would be funded by WBC or the Health Service. If these individuals
were not funded by the Health Service then WBC was the safety net.

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021



Was there confidence that savings relating to Optalis could continue to be made
without a detriment to the service provided considering the previous savings that had
already been achieved? Executive Member and Director response – These savings
were deliverable and were smaller than the savings that had been achieved in the past
few years comparatively. Some of the proposed savings were related to the
renegotiation of overhead costs with the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.



Were the savings related to bid ASC.4 (Review of application of Continued Health
Care Claims) on agenda page 34 an indication that WBC had been paying too big a
share in the past? Executive Member and Director response – WBC had to be the
‘safety net’ for residents in need, and therefore WBC always had to be proactive to
identify other appropriate funding sources.



Bid ASC.5 (Care & Support – manage increasing demand in numbers and complexity)
was a significant growth bid nearing £6m. Was there any funding available from
Central Government to help cover these costs? Executive Member response – These
were significant costs, and this was a sector that had been nationally underfunded for
a long time and this was the consequence of that underfunding. The Executive
Member and the Leader were in conversations with officials relating to an appropriate
Adult Social Care funding settlement, and any other involvement would be welcomed.
Discussions had been had in the past with the Association of Directors of Adult Social
Care (ADAS) and with BOB ICS, and the Deputy Executive Member was very involved
in assisting the Executive Member which freed up additional time to discuss funding
proposals with local MPs and other bodies.



Relating to bid ASC.6 (Prevention – Investment in preventative services) on agenda
page 36, was this funding being provided to local voluntary groups and if so was it only
lasting for two years? Executive Member and Director response – This was additional
funding which was going to the voluntary sector over and above previous funding.
There was potential to review this funding amount in future years to ascertain whether
this would be enough funding. The move to longer term contracts with the voluntary
sector would give them more security and tenure. Part of this strategy involved
investing in the voluntary sector hub. The current proposal was for two years of
additional funding, but there was certainly the will to continue this far beyond that
timeframe.



Would the funding to Wokingham Healthwatch be restored, if not already, to the levels
from a few years prior? Executive Member and Director response – The £500k was
not all allocated, and the voluntary sector had received a three percent uplift this year.
There was a genuine effort to provide more long term assurances for the voluntary
sector. Healthwatch Wokingham did a fantastic job, and there was likely a way
forwards in terms of meeting their funding needs, as the demand management
programme could not be delivered without the help and support of the voluntary
sector.



Relating to bid ASC.9 (transitions – additional assessment capacity) on agenda page
39, would the Service manage without these additional posts in 2024/25? Director
response – The extra posts were bid for to enable additional work and to work with
younger children as they transitioned into adulthood. At the moment there was
confidence that these posts would not be needed past the funding date, however this
would be kept under review.

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021

Children’s Services
Phil Cunnington re-joined the meeting.
Graham Howe (Executive Member for Children’s Services) and Carol Cammiss (Director
of Children’s Services) attended the meeting to answer Member queries. The overall
message was that the Service was on a journey of continuity of improvement with over
£3m proposed to be invested over three years and proposed savings of £2.8m over the
same period. Unpredictability within the Service came from the unknown arrival of one
complex case from out-of-Borough which could cost over £100k and was unpredictable.
Elements of the Service such as Home to School Transport (HTST) and the Corporate
Transport Unit were examples of the Service being streamlined and transformed.
During the ensuing discussions, Members raised the following points and queries:


Relating to HTST and the expected four percent increase in demand, were the
proposed increases in funding over and above the four percent figure relating to
something specific, and would there be smaller increases in future as a result of the
review into HTST? Executive Member response – There was a two percent increase in
demand anticipated for mainstream schools, and a nine percent increase anticipated
for Special Educational Needs (SEND) pupils. There were expected savings in future
as a result of the ongoing review into HTST delivery and operations.



How did WBC compare to other Local Authorities with regards to increasing demand
on care services? Director response – Looked after children numbers were lower
within the Borough than in neighbouring Local Authorities, and WBC had a good set of
preventative measures in place. The predicted percentage increase was as a result of
modelling which involved line-by-line reviews of each child and tracking to ensure that
each placement was the most cost effective and suitable for each child. The increased
costs were not related to an expected increase in the number of looked after children,
but instead related to the increasing cost of existing placements year-on-year.



Had lessons been learnt from the issues relating to HTST experienced by a couple of
schools at the start of the academic year? Executive Member and Director response –
There was a commitment to plan earlier, plan deeper, and communicate better going
forwards. Community transport sat outside of Children’s Services, however Children’s
Services commissioned these services. In looking to implement a route optimisation
system both SEND and mainstream transport methods were assessed. Some of the
decisions were made on very good intelligence around how transport could be
optimised, however once schools had gotten in touch to voice some concerns the
situations were reviewed and one of the decisions was reverted.



What impact would the potential delay to the construction of the recently approved
Winnersh SEND school have on WBC and how many families could be affected?
Executive Member and Director response – A more detailed answer in relation to this
would be available within the next few weeks, and this issue was being worked on a
daily basis.



What model was used in relation to bid CS.R3 (Transforming Children’s Services) on
agenda page 47? Director response – This bid was about looking at the ways in which

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021

services were delivered as part of the continuation of transformation for the Service.
This was about creating efficiencies, for example via changing providers and
commissioning services in different ways. Each of the savings and activities had been
worked through and had detail associated with them.


The recent CQC and OFSTED progress assessment deemed that five of six significant
weaknesses had been addressed sufficiently. Given savings proposals, was the
Service still on track to address the last weakness? Director response – This visit, and
the six target areas, were in relation to SEND. There was a good program in place
within the sixth area but not yet deemed as sufficient. All of the SEND service, as well
as the whole of Children’s Services, were truly making good progress and were in the
process of making changes to become more effective whilst containing costs.



In relation to bid CS.R5 (Growth in children in care and care leavers (placements)) on
agenda page 49, how many places were to be available provisionally? Director
response – The Service was planning to develop a number of care leaver
accommodation units to allow care leavers to stay local. Approximately six or seven
places would be provided.



In relation to CS.R9 (Delay in capitalisation of system contract) on agenda page 53,
was this previously on a one-year rolling contract? Director response – Yes, this was
on a rolling one-year contract and as such this could not be added to the capital
programme. This would now be changed to a two-year contract, which allowed the
cost to be capitalised.



In relation to bid CS.R2 (Placements Review – Strategy Review and Edge of Care
Demand Management) on agenda page 46, how would those children staying at home
be educated? Director response – These children would be accessing mainstream
education, and if they were looked after children then they would get additional support
from the virtual school. Just because a child might remain at home did not necessarily
mean that Children’s Services would not be working with them, it would just mean that
they would not have looked after status, whilst they might be subject to a child
protection plan or they could be a child in need.



What assurances were there that lessons had been learnt in relation to the issue with
HTST at two schools at the beginning of the academic year? Director response –
Lessons had been learnt across the organisation and there were now robust
processes in place to ensure that this would not happen again.



In relation to bid CS.R5 (Growth in children in care and care leaves (placements)) on
agenda page 49, could some commentary be given as to the analysis undertaken?
Director response – Line-by-line analysis was carried out for each child in care, and a
child would only be moved from a placement if that was the best decision for their
wellbeing and not based on any financial implications. These costs were based on the
increases in cost of current provision and not additional children being placed into
care.



How much was being spent on children in care? Director response – Slightly under
£10m was spent annually on children in care, with placements being the biggest cost
whereby one week in a secure placement could cost £7k per week.

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021



Members commented that the overall reduction in agency workers had been good to
see. The Director commented that WBC had seen a reduction in agency workers
within Children’s Services from 36% to 15%.



How long were the assessment times for CAHMS referrals? Director response – This
depended on the pathway, with assessments for ASD still taking too long at
approximately thirty weeks, however support was available for children whilst on the
waiting list via the CCG. Other referrals took around six to eight weeks which was a
big improvement on previous times.



When was the next OFSTED inspection likely to take place? Director response – This
was unlikely to take place until after 2022, as if the June 2021 meeting was graded
then a ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ rating would have been awarded. The Service knew the
areas where further work was needed, and strategies were in place to facilitate this.



Which secondary schools were proposed to receive funding for additional places, and
was this mainly focussed on 6th forms? Executive Member and Director response –
The secondary school strategy was being finalised, and the Service had to make sure
that no school was disproportionally disadvantaged. All secondary schools within the
Borough were now at least rated ‘Good’, and an additional 6th form was not required
until 2024/25. Dialogue was underway with all school head teachers in a productive an
collaborative way



It was noted that a survey was being undertaken to ensure that schools were in a good
condition, which was a statutory requirement. If an academy had a major issue, WBC
would have a responsibility to ensure that those children were supported. Minor issues
were the responsibility of each academy to address and pay for.



Were more parents choosing to choose The Forest School as a higher preference?
Director response – The early indication was that The Forest was proving to be more
popular, and the Head was engaged with the Local Authority to help support the future
of the school.



Were conversations ongoing with the DfE regarding grant funding for 2023/24 and why
grants appeared to be decreasing in value? Executive Member and Director response
– The missing figures may come to light within the Local Government Finance
Settlement in December. Grants were determined via a funding formula and were
based on perceived need.



The Executive Member, Director, and all staff within the service were thanked for all of
their hard work in retaining staff and keeping social workers with the same children.

RESOLVED That:
1) Charles Margetts, Graham Howe, Matt Pope, and Carol Cammiss be thanked for
attending the meeting;
2) Changes to bids be taken back to the Committee when future financial lockdown
versions had been internally agreed;

Note: Changes were made to these minutes at the meeting of the Committee held on 24
November 2021

3) Directorates consider the Committee’s comments when finalising proposals within their
Service areas.
47.
WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered their work programme, set out in pages 63 to 66.
Members commented that some recent reports to the Committee had been light on
information, with a more detailed verbal presentation then given at the meeting, whilst the
opposite should be the case.
RESOLVED That the above point be noted.

